73,914,400 shares as at 7 February 2018, the date which was 6 months

10

before the proposed date of the acquisition constituted by the issue of the
RM Underwritten Shares.  That number of Shares represented a holding of
relevant interests in 40.16% of the voting securities of the Company at that
time.  Dr Manicka is therefore allowed to increase his percentage holding by
7 August 2018 to no more than 43.16% consistently with the “3% creep rule”.

(i) Maximum shortfall, both RM Underwritten Shares and CHF Underwritten
Shares issued

• In the event that no shareholders other than Dr Manicka and Mr Chan were
to take up their entitlements under the SPP, and only the Underwritten
Shares (i.e., both the RM Underwritten Shares and the CHF Underwritten
Shares) were issued, the total number of Shares on issue would be
221,247,110.  43.16% of 221,247,110 is 95,495,232.  Accordingly, to ensure
that Dr Manicka does not increase his holding to more than 43.16% of the
post-SPP number of Shares in these circumstances, the number of Shares
that can be issued to Dr Manicka as RM Underwritten Shares in this scenario
is 21,380,832.

 Current
Holding

% SPP
entitlement

Underwriting  Total (post-
SPP)

%
(post-
SPP)

Dr Manicka 73,914,400 38.79 200,000 21,380,832 95,495,232 43.16

Mr Chan 45,145,101 23.69 200,000 8,927,191 54,272,292 24.53

Other
shareholders

71,479,586 37.52 0 0 71,479,586 32.31

Total 190,539,087 100 400,000 30,308,023 221,247,110 100

(ii) Highest possible number of RM Underwritten Shares

• The scenario in which the largest number of Shares can be issued to Dr
Manicka without increasing his percentage holding beyond 43.16% is where
the number of Shortfall Shares is 36,592,407 (i.e., approximately 91.5%
shortfall), and both Dr Manicka and Mr Chan take up their full amounts under
their Underwriting Agreements.   In that scenario, the total number of Shares
on issue would be 230,539,087, and Dr Manicka could be issued 25,386,270
Shares as RM Underwritten Shares to take his percentage holding to
43.16%.

 Current
Holding

% SPP
entitlement

Underwriting  Total (post
SPP)

%

(post-
SPP)

Dr Manicka 73,914,400 38.79 200,000 25,386,270 99,500,670 43.16

Mr Chan 45,145,101 23.69 200,000 11,206,137 56,551,238 24.53

Other
shareholders

71,479,586 37.52 3,007,593 0 74,487,179 32.31

11

Total 190,539,087 100 3,407,593 36,592,407 230,539,087 100

• Shares issued under the SPP to entitled Shareholders other than Dr Manicka
and Mr Chan will cause their holdings to represent a smaller percentage of
the post-SPP issued capital.  If the number of Shortfall Shares is less than
36,592,407 (the highest possible total of the CHF Underwritten Shares and
Manicka Underwritten Shares), then the number of Shortfall Shares to be
issued to each of the Underwriters will be reduced.

(c) Date by which the entity will issue the securities

It is anticipated that the Shares will be issued at the same time as all Shares are
issued under the SPP in accordance with the Timetable, 6 business days after the

[…]

shares he can take up under his underwriting of the SPP.  Mr Chan has
recently lodged certain filings in the USA in relation to a listing transaction,
which disclosed his percentage holdings in various companies including
HCT.  He cannot increase his percentage holding in the Company during the
currency of those filings beyond his level disclosed in the filings, which was
24.53%.  (Any such increase is also within the “3 creep” limit applicable
under the Corporations Act.)

(i) Maximum shortfall, both RM Underwritten Shares and CHF Underwritten
Shares issued

• In the event that no shareholders other than Mr Chan and Dr Manicka were
to take up their entitlements under the SPP, and only the Underwritten
Shares (i.e., both the RM Underwritten Shares and the CHF Underwritten
Shares) were issued, the total number of Shares on issue would be
221,247,110.  24.53 % of 221,247,110 is 54,272,292.  Accordingly, to ensure
that Mr Chan does not increase his holding to more than 24.53% of the post-
SPP number of Shares in these circumstances, the number of Shares that
can be issued as CHF Underwritten Shares in this scenario is 8,927,191.

 Current
Holding

% SPP
entitlement

Underwriting  Total (post-
SPP)

%
(post-
SPP)

Dr Manicka 73,914,400 38.79 200,000 21,380,832 95,495,232 43.16

Mr Chan 45,145,101 23.69 200,000 8,927,191 54,272,292 24.53

Other
shareholders

71,479,586 37.52 0 0 71,479,586 32.31

Total 190,539,087 100 400,000 30,308,023 221,247,110 100

(ii) Highest possible number of CHF Underwritten Shares

• The scenario in which the largest number of Shares can be issued to Mr
Chan without increasing his percentage holding beyond 24.53% is where the
number of Shortfall Shares is 36,592,407 (i.e., approximately a 91.5%
shortfall), and both Dr Manicka and Mr Chan take up their full amounts under
their Underwriting Agreements.  In that scenario, the total number of Shares
on issue would be 230,539,087, and Mr Chan could be issued 11,206,137
Shares as CHF Underwritten Shares to take his percentage holding to
24.53%.

 Current
Holding

% SPP
entitlement

Underwriting  Total (post
SPP)

%

13

(post-
SPP)

Dr Manicka 73,914,400 38.79 200,000 25,386,270 99,500,670 43.16

Mr Chan 45,145,101 23.69 200,000 11,206,137 56,551,238 24.53

Other
shareholders

71,479,586 37.52 3,007,593 0 74,487,179 32.31

Total 190,539,087 100 3,407,593 36,592,407 230,539,087 100

• Shares issued under the SPP to entitled Shareholders other than Dr Manicka
and Mr Chan will cause their holdings to represent a smaller percentage of
the post-SPP issued capital.  If the number of Shortfall Shares is less than
36,592,407 (the highest possible total of the CHF Underwritten Shares and
Manicka Underwritten Shares), then the number of Shortfall Shares to be
issued to each of them will be reduced.

(c) Date by which the entity will issue the securities

It is anticipated that the Shares will be issued at the same time as all Shares are
issued under the SPP in accordance with the Timetable, 6 business days after the